

**United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

HIPOLITO FONTES
Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

THE CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS; THE CITY OF CENTRAL FALLS BOARD
OF CANVASSERS AND REGISTRATION; GERTRUDE CHARTIER, in her
official capacity as Registrar of the City of Central Falls Board of Canvassers;
ALFRED GREGOIRE, in his official capacity as a Chairman of the City of Central
Falls Board of Canvassers; MELVIN GOLDENBERG, in his official capacity as
Clerk of the City of Central Falls Board of Canvassers;
ROSEMARIE CANAVAN, in her official capacity as a Member of the City of
Central Falls Board of Canvassers; CHARLES D. MOREAU;
Defendants - Appellants

PATRICK LYNCH, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Rhode Island
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF RHODE ISLAND

**BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE
HIPOLITO FONTES**

ARMANDO E. BATASTINI (#77376)
NIXON PEABODY LLP
One Citizens Plaza, Suite 500
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 454-1000 Telephone
(401) 454-1030 Facsimile
abatastini@nixonpeabody.com

Dated: April 14, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

V. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 12

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

VII. ARGUMENT 16

 A. The District Court Correctly Found That The First Filed Rule Is
 An Unconstitutional Impediment To Ballot Access. 16

 i. Appellants’ Claims Fail as a Matter of Law. 16

 ii. Appellants’ Claims Fail For Lack of Proof. 21

 iii. Appellants’ Claim That The District Court Abused Its
 Discretion In Considering Evidence Regarding Fontes’
 First Amendment Claims Is Erroneous. 23

 B. Appellants’ Futility Argument Fails As A Matter of Fact and
 Law. 24

VIII. CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

American Party of Texas v. White, 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	17
Aponte v. Calderon, 284 F.3d 184 (1st Cir. 2002).....	15
Asociacion de Educacion Privada de P.R., Inc. v. Garcia-Padilla, 490 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2007).....	15
Block v. Mollis, 618 F. Supp.2d 142 (D.R.I. 2009)	13
Conecuh-Monroe Community Action Agency v. Bowen, 852 F. 2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	25
CoxCom, Inc. v. Chaffee, 536 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 2008).....	15
Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Worker Party, 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	13, 16, 17, 20, 23
Jenness v. Fortson, 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	20
Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	17
Lubin v. Panish, 414 U.S. 709 (1973).....	13, 19
Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992).....	13-14, 17
Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	21

The Cool Moose Party v. State of Rhode Island, 183 F.3d 80 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
United States v. Nee, 261 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2001).....	23
Werme v. Merrill, 84 F.3d 479 (1st Cir. 1996).....	13, 18
Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 30 (1968).....	16

STATUTES AND RULES:

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A).....	1
--	---

Rhode Island General Laws

R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-14-2(b).....	14, 24, 25
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-14-7(f)	5
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-14-9	4

Public Laws

East Providence (P.L. 1957 ch. 33, § 14)	5
Newport P.L. 1953 ch. 3234, § 18.....	5
Pawtucket (P.L. 1953 ch. 3238, § 11)	5
Rhode Island P.L. 1953, ch. 3239, § 11	5-6
Woonsocket (P.L. 1953 ch. 3235, § 9)	5

MISCELLANEOUS:

Central Falls Charter Article VI, § 6-110	2, 3, 5
R.I. Bd. of Elec. Minutes (Sept. 23, 2009)	12
